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Foreward

Several studies are conducted each year by the Collegiate Employment
Research Institute of Placement Services at Michigan State University
to obtain information on the job market for college graduates. Among
these, Recruiting Trends receives input from personnel administrators
and campus recruiters on the demand for selected academic majors.
However, in this study, input is received from placement and career
planning staff of educatienal institutions throughout Michigan; thus,
a wider range of majors is covered. This report provides information
on the anticipated job market for 1987 graduates of {wo- and four-
year institutions and for all degree levels.

This study confirms that the job market has stabilized after several
years of growth. The market for engineers has softened, although
there should be sufficient positions for most engineering graduates
to obtain employment. Improvement is seen in opportunities for
agricultural sciences and education graduates. The job market for
business and health services graduates remains strong.

We hope you find this report useful in your work. Should you have
any questions or need additional copies, please contact the
Institute.

John D. Shingleton
Placement Director

L. pPatrick Scheetz, Ph.D.
Director of the Institute
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GENERAL OVERVIEW

Placement directors and career planning counselors at all
Michigan two- and four- year colleges and universities were
requested to rate the demand situztion for 1987 graduates of
each academic program offered by their respective
institutions. All degree levels were covered in the
questionnaires sent to each institution. Responses were
received from individuals representing 50 institutions. The
institutional response rate was 69% for 2 year public
institutions, 93% (14) for public fovr-year institutions, 482
(16) for private two-year and four- year institutions.

Ratings provided by these placement officials were based on
information obtained from rollow-up studies of recent
graduates, interviewing statistics for cmployer requests by
major, numbers of job listings, and discussions with employers
who were recruiting college students.

The following rating scale was designed to measure job market,
demand:

Rating Code Explanation
Excellent Job Market S Many more Jjob opportunities

than graduates available.

Very Good Job Market 4 Some more job opportunities
than graduates available.

Good Job Market 3 About as many jobs as
graduates available.

Fair Job Market 2 A few more graduates tha:
jobs available.

Poor Job Market 1 Many more graduates than
jobs available.

College Bound CB Majority of graduates from
two-year institutions
continuing their education
at four-year institutions.



For an excellent rating, the mean rating was greater than 4.5; the
very good rating ranged from 3.6 to 4.4, the good from 2.6 to 3.5,
the fair from 1.6 to 2.5, and the poor was less than 1.5 over. The
results are summarized in two tables for each dagree level. TIa the
first table (Table 1, 3, 5, and 7), all programs were collapsed by
their major CIP groupings. The groups are listed in numerical order
according to CIP number and in rank order from highest to lowest. In
the second table (Table 2, 4, 6, and 8), each program that was rated
is listed with its CIP group. The number of placement officers
rating a particular major have been included and can be found under
the column designated with an "n".

associates's Deqree and Certifisate craduates will face a mired jel
market. Nineteen of the major CIP groioc woe o ot good or veary
good. The demand for hoalth services oroduetces was o ated the
highest. Other arens with qood @ nd 1 lade s 1o @ o~ae TanagamenT
office services, technical Ticlde i v ovar Cetrermation
sciences, rechanics and cornstruct ian, aan oot roan, and home
economics. Sixteen gencral areas rated fair, 1rcliuding natural
resources, agribusiness, and social sciences. Industrial arts and
philosophy/religion were rated pcor. 1In the remaining six groups,

the majority of graduates continued with their education at four-year
institutions.

Of the 293 programs that were rated (Table 2), 55% (161) were rated
with "good," "very good,'" or "excellent" job markets. The highes+t
demand was in ornamental horticulture, typing, automobile vehicles
and accessories marketing, surveying, civil technologies, civil
drafting, industrial production technologies, and physical therapy
assistance. Other areas demonstrating strong job markets included
accounting, restaurant management, nmanagement science, secretarial
programs/executive, word processing, and genaral office, data
processing, electronic technology, manufacturing technology, dental
assisting, respiratory therapy, and nursing, (examples with 5 or more
placement staff rating the major).

Ninety-twc programs (31%) received a fair to poor rating. These
programs were found in every major academic area with the majority in
agricul®ure, communications, and performing arts. Graduates of 40
programs were likely tc continue their education.

There does not appear to be much difference in these ratings as
compared t¢ last year. Engineering and computer/information sciences
fields have dropped somewhat over the year, but remain "good"
overall. Some fields in agriculture have also experienced a
weakening market, particulariy in agribusiness and agricultural
mechanics. One area that appears to have changed noticeably from
last year was protective services where many programs dropped one or
two places on the rating scale.

Bachelor's Degree graduatwes can expect to find slightly fewer job
opening than graduates from last year. These findings tend to
substantiate employer estimaies of hiring quotas for this year, as
reported in Recruiting Trends. The highest demand for graduates will
be in industrial arts, computer and information sciences, health
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services, and science technologies (Table 3). Seventeen of the major
degree groups received ratings of "good" and another seventeen were
rated "fair" (Table 3). Areas receiving only "fair" ratings included
life sciences, letters, foreign languages, social services, visual
and performing arts, and communications.

Of the 392 majors rated, 25% {99) were considered to encounter "very
good” or "excellent" job markets. Fields of study which were rated
the highest were health services (e.g. alcohol/drug abuse
specialists, recreational therapy, medicine), business (systems
analysis and data processing), retailing for textiles, mathematics
and computational skills, and hospitality marketing. A wide variety
of fields were rated with "'very good" designations, particularly in
. business (e.g. mathematics and special education), computer science,
and technical arts (e.g. electronic, instrumentation, plastics, and
manufacturing).

The mcjority of programs (70%) received “"fair" to "good" job market
ratings. Graduates from these programs can expect to find job
openings but they will face stronger competitien. A well thought-out
job search may be necessary to secure employment in one of these
fields.

Seventeen programs (4%) were rated "poor" as to job market
conditions. Except for a few technical fields such as petroleum
engineering and biometrics, programs placed in this category were
primarily natural resource (conservation, parks and recreation),
languages (e.g. Baltic, Slavic and Greek), special studies { e.q.
South Asian, peace, and women), literature (comparative, English),

anthropology, (humanities, philosophy and theology), and fine arts.

In comparison to 1986, engineering graduates will face a weaker job
markets. Last year, engineers in general could expect "good" to
"very good" job markets. This year the ratings slipped slightly,
ranging from "fair" to "good," with several bright spots (systems
endgineering, material sciences and mechanicai engineering). For
teachers, the job market continues to remain strong, particularly in
science fields and handicap/special education. At this time, the job
market for businecs maiors continues to be strong.

Master Deqree graduates in agricultural sciences, health serv.ces,
corputer and informatior. services, and law can expect "very good" Sob
markets (Takle 5). Aarcas with "poor" jcb conditions include
philosophy aud religron, liberal or general studies, and avea and
ethnic studies. The renaining 26 general discipline concentrations,
ware rated "fair" to "good".

Two hundred and twenty-a2ight (228) programs were evaluated (Table

8). Generally the job market appears to be favorabie for most of the
programs with 25% receiving a "very good" teo “excellent" rating and
ancthar 67% witn a "fair" to "geod" rating. Only, eighteen programs
weise placed in tha "hoor" category.

For master's graduates in focd sciences, hotel/motel management,
transportation management, management science, special education,
systems engineering, spcech/audiology, and selected health services,
the job mexket this year appears to be excellent.

-3-
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At the other end of the scaiz, graduates from American ani European
studies, mining engineering, languages (Italian and Latir),
literature (classics, comparative and English), liberal studies,
humanities, philosophy, earth science, and fine arts will face a very
tight job market.

When comparing the 1987 ratings with last year's ratings, there does
not appear to be any noticeable change in the demand situation for
master's candidates. The possible exception is in engineering were
the labor market has ivieakened slightly.

At the ph.D. level, the job market looks promising for nearly all
majors. The best opportunities will be for computer and information
sciences and agricultural sciences graduates (Table /). The tightest
job market will be for letters, visual and performing arts, library
sciences, social services, philosophy and religion. However, none of
tha major programs received an overall poor rating.

Of the 116 programs rated, 52% received "very good" to "excellent"
ratings. The remaining 58% were rated "fair" to "good" (Table 8).
Those programs that received an "excellent" rating were concentrated
in engineering, business, health services and agricultural sciences
(all fields). There are signs that opportunities for Ph.D. graduates
are improving. While the market for business and engineering
graduates remained strong, there was improvement in other areas,
particularly agriculture, =ducation and natural sciences. Job
markets continue to be weak for some fields in social sciences,
humanities, particularly history, and fine arts.
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Table 2. Demand for Associate's Degree ar:d Certificate Graduates

ClpP
0.0000

1.0101
1.0102
1.0201
1.9999

2.0203
2.0306
2.0406
2.0501

3.0101
3.0202
3.0401
3.0405
3.050

4.010
4.0201
4.050

6.0101
6.020
6.0301
6.0401
6.0701
6.0704
6.0705
6.1101
6.1399
6.1401
6.1701
6.1801
6.2001
6.9999

7.010
7.0102
7.0103
7.0201
7.0301
7.0302
7.0303
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According to Major CIP Codes - CIP O

Major
Apprentice Training
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Animal Health Technology
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Renewable Nat. Res. General
Conservation
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Arch. & Ervir. Design, Gen.
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Interior Design

Business and Management, Gen.
Accounting

Banking and Finance

Business Admin. & Mgmt, Gen.
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Restaurant Management
Transportation Management
Labor/Industrial Relations
Management Science, Other
Marketing Management

Real Estate, General

small Business Management
Trade & Industrial Supervision
Business and Management, Other

Accounting and Bookkeeping
Accounting and Computing
Bookkeeping

Banking

Business Data Processing
Business Computer Operation
Business Data Entry Equipment
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CIP Order (continued)

CIP Major n Rating cIp Major n Rating
12.0301 Funeral Services 5 Good 15.0604 Manufacturing Technology 12 very Good
12.0401 Personal Services, General 1 Poor 15.0607 Plastic Technology 2 Very Good
12.0403 Ccosmetology 4 Fair 15.0610 wWelding Technology 15 Fair
12.0499 Personal Services, Other 1 Fair 15.0699 Industrial Prod. Tech. Oth. 1 Excellent

15.0701 Occ. safety & Health Tech. 3 Fair
13.0101 Education 4 Ffair 15.0702 Quality Control Technology 3 Good
13.1001 special Education, General 1 Coll. Bd. 15.0801 Aeronautical Technology 1 Fair
13.1006 Ed. of the Mentally Handicapped 1 Very Good 15.0803 Automotive Techriology 12 Good
13.1262 Elementary Education 4 Good 15.0805 Mechanical Pesign Technology 10 Goed
13.1204 Pre-Elementary Education i Coll. Bd. 15.08%9 Mechanical & Related Tech. Oth. 2 Good
13.1205 secondary Educaticn 4 Coli. Bd. 15.0903 Petroleum Technol ogy T Fair
13.1302 Art Education 1 Coll. Bd. 15.9999 Engineering Technology, Other 4 u4coc
13.1303 Business Education 8 Ffair
13.7305 English Education 1 Good 16.0101 Foreign Languages, Mult. Emph. 2 Ffair
13.130¢ Foreign Languages Education 1 Good 16.9999 Foreign Languages, Other 1 Fair
13.1309 Industrial Arts Education 2 Good
"3.13%1 Mathematics Fducat: on 1 3Seod 17.0101 Dpental Assisting 18 Very (:rco
$3.13%2 Music Education 1 Good 17.0102 Dental Hygiene 4  Good
12,1304 Physical Education 7 Fair 17.0103 pental Laboiatory Technolegy 3 Good

$.V316  Scierce Education 1 Good 17.0201 Cardiopulmonary Technol ogy 3 Very ol
131399 Teacker Educaticr, Other 1 Good 17.0205 Emergency Med. Tech. Ambulance i1 Good
150120 Tesching Erg. as  Ina Lang. 1 Pocr 17.0206 Emergency Med. Tech. Paramedic 3 Fair
11.522C fazucation, Gther 5 Good 17.0208 Nuclear Medical Technology 1 Zolt. &

17.0209 Radiograph Medical Technology 13 Gcoc
T=.UT0T Ungireering, Cther 5 Good 17.0210 Respiratory Therapy Technology 14 very Gasg
"o 083 Civil Engineering 5 Fair 17.0211 surgical Technology 4 Very Gong
~.v%21 Computer Engineering 3 Good 17.0212 Ul trasound Technology 2 Very gocs

-. 1031 Electrical Enginecring S Good 17.0362 chemistry Technology 3 Cood
T-07737 iIndustrial Enginecring 3 poor 17.0309 Medical laberatory Technolesy 8 (Cooc
i-.19%21  Mochanical Enginec-ing ¢  Good 17.0310 Medical Technology 6 ceood
1..999% Engircering, Other 1 Very Good 17.0401 Addict Rehab. Counsel ing 1 Geeox

17.0405 Ment. Health/Kum. Serv. Ass. 3 Fair
15,0901 Arch. Des. § Coms:. Tech. 4 Fair 17.0406 Ment. Hea'th/Hum. Serv. Tech. 2 Fair
i.0201 Civil Technsicaw 1 Celi. Ba. 17.0408 Therapeutic Child Care War 1 Cotl. a8z
120202 Dprafiing anc Cesign Yechrolez, 30 Gooa 17.0499 Ment. Health/Kuman Serv. Other 1 Fair
TELOT03 Sutveing ane Mo g Teon. 1 Excollenm: 17.0503 Medical Assisting Tu
G399 T Teonnelon RN 2 Excciient 17.0525 Medical Office Maragemant 3 .
RN Covperer Toum ~ir o Gccd 17.0506 Medical Records Technc logv 3
TRLUST finoviccnl Telter o it 17.0599 Misc. Keaith Scrvices, Cth 2
TL3otlest v e oe I e, 17.0837 Geriatric Aide N
B T N N S S PR TTL8DD Nurvtrr Avsistirg S Loz
R T Lol o o TTOTETR Thariiect Nurstes I3 lze.
z ST el . . PTLITCS - Euls
- v WL roooI. T . RN g T
z O HE N TOCELS <4z
. “Z DRI -l NN 7..B13 Fhy.ical therapy URTEN
a0 Iromy ol Mg 6 SR RS X 2 70813 Phaysicx! Therapy Assisting I oExco e
873 ipdus ezl Gachr s H A 17.0818 Ffespiratery Therapy S Goos
K - 12
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CIP Order (continued)

CIP Major n Rating cIip Major n Rating
18.0199 Audiology & sSpeech Pathology 1 Good 30.0101 Biological & Physical Sciences 1 Good
18.0701 Health Care Administration 1 Very Good 30.0401 Humanities & Social Sciences 1 Fair
18.0703 Medical Records Administration 2 Fair
18.1101 Nursing, General 35 Very Good 31.0201 outdoor Recrestion 6 Fair
18.1201 Optometry 1 Coll. Bd. 31.0301 Parks & Recreation Management 1 Fair
18.1401 Pharmacy 1 Fair
18.1701 Pre-Dentistry 3 coli. Bd. 34.0101 Health-Related Activities, Gen. 1 Coll. Bd.
18.1801 Pre-Medicine 3 coll. Bd.

18.1201 Pre-Pharmacy 3 coll. Bd. 37.019% Personal Awareness, Other 1 coll. Bd.
18.2001 Pre-Veterinary 3 coll. Bd.
18.2401 Veterinary Medicine 1 coll. Bd. 38.9999 Philosephv and Religion, other 1 Poor
19.0101 Home Economics, General 1 Ccoll. Bd. 39.0501 Rc.igious Music 1 Cotl. Bd.
19.0501 Family Resource Management 1 Fair
19.0705 Geriatric Services 2 Cood 40.0101 Physical Sciences, General 2 Coll. bd.
40.0501 Cchemistry, Generat 3 coll. sd.
20.0102 child Dev. Care & Guidance 8 Good 40.0601 Geology i Coll. Bc.
20.0103 Clothing and Textiles 2 Good 40.0702 Oceancgraphv 1 Fair
20.0201 child care & Guid. Mgmt, Gen. 1 Fair 40.0801 Physics, General 3 cColl. Ba.
20.0202 child care Aide 11 Fair
20.0205 Teacher Aide 4 Fair 41.5303 Metallurgical Technnlogy 5 Goed
20.0299 child care & Guid. Mgmt, Oth. 2 Very Good
20.0301 Clothing Prod. & Serv. Gen. 2 Very ood 4£2.0101 Psychology, General 3 Coll. Bd.
26.0403 chef/Cook 3 Very Good
20.0405 Food Catering 1 Very Good 43.0101 Correctional Administration 2 Fair
20.0406 Food Service 19 Good 43.0102 Corrections 5 Very Good
20.0501 Home Furnishings & Fquip. Gen. 1 Fair 43.0103 criminal Justice Administration 1 Coll. Bd.
20.0506 Home Furnishings Aide 2 Very Good 43.0104 criminal Justice Studies 3 Good
43.0105 Criminal Justice Technology 8 Good
21.0106 Graphic Arts 2 Poor 43.0107 Law Enforcement 17 Fair
43.0108 Law Enforcement Administration 2 Fair
22.0102 Pre-Law 4 Coli. Bd. 43.0109 Security Services 4  Good
22.0103 Legal Assisting 16 Fair 43.0199 cCriminal Justice, Other 2 Good
43.0201 Fire Control & Safety Tech. 8 Fair
23.0101 English, General 5 Coli. Bd.
23.0801 Literature, English 1 Coll. Bd. 44.0401 Public Administration 1 cotl. 8d.
23.1001 speech, Debate and Forensics 3 rair 46.0701 sSocial Work, General 11 Fair
23.9999 Letters, Other 1 Fair 44.0799 Social Work, Gther 2 Fair
24.0101 Liberal studies 21 Fair 45.0101 Social Sciunces, General 2 Geed
24.0199 Liberal Studies, Other 1 Cotl. Bd. 45.0601 Economics Z2 Coll. Bd.
45.0701 Geography 1 Coll. Bd.
25.0101 Library and Archival Scicnces 1 Fair 45,0301 History 3 Cotl. Bd.
51001 Polivical ¢ ience ard Gove. 2 Coll. Bd.
26.0101 Biology, General 3 Call. Bd. +5.1101  Socinlony 3 Cell. Ad.
26.9999 Life Sciences, QOthrr 'V Good
27.0101 Mathematics, General v Laod
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CIP Order (continued)

CIP

46.0201
46.0302
46.9999

47.0101
47.0103
47.0106
47.0199

- 47.0201

O

ERIC
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47.0301
47.0302
47.0602
47.0603
47.0604
47.0605
47.0606
47.9999

48.0101
48.0102
48.0103
48.0105
48.0199
48.0201
48.0203
48.0208
48.0402
48.0503
48.0504
48.0506
48.0507
48.0508
48.0604
48.0701

49.0102
49.0203
49.0307
49.9999

50.0201
50.0301
50.0401
50.0402
50,0403
$0.C404
50.0501
50.0701%

Major

Carpentry
Electrician
Construction Trades, Other

Electrical Repair, General
Communication Electroics
Major Appliance Repair
Electrical Repair, Other
Heat. Air Cond. & Ref. Gen.
Indus. Equip. Maint. & Repair
Heavy Equip. Maint. & Repair
Aircraft Mechanics

Automotive Body Repair
Automotive Mechanics

Liesel Engine Mechanics

Small Engine Repair

Mechanics and Repairers, Other

Drafting, General
Architectural Drafting
Civil/Structural Drafting
Mechanical Drafting
Drafting, Other

Graphic & Printing Comm. Gen.
Commercial Art

Printing Press Operations
Meatcutting

Machine Tool Operatior

Metal Fabrication

Sheet Metal

Tool and Die Making

Welding, Brazing & Soldering
Plastics

Woodworking, General

Airplane Piloting & Navigation
Mate-ial Handling

Merchant Marine Officers
Trans. & Material Moving, Oth.

Crafts, Gereral
Dance

Design, General
Graphic Design
Illustraticn Design
Industrial Desian
Dramatic Arts

Fine Arts, Gener .l
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Rating

Good
Good
Good

Fair
Good
Poor
Fair
Very Good
Fair
Good
Very
Good
Good
Good
Fair
Lood

Good

Very Good
Fair
Excellent
Good
Good
Fair
Good
Poor
Good
Good
Good
Poor
Fair
Good
Good
Fair

Good
Poor
Fair
Fair

CIP

50.0708
50.0801
50.0901
50.0902
50.0903
50.0904
50.0999
50.9999

14

Major

Painting

Graphic Arts Technology

Music, General

Music History and Appreciation
Music Performance

Music Theory and Composition
Music, Other

Visual & Performing Arts, Cth.

—_ e N = NN

Rating

Poor
Fair
Fair
Peoor
Coll.
Puor
Poor
Poor

8d.



Table 3. Demand for Bachelor’'s Degree By Program

CIP Order Rating Order
cip Major n  Rating cIp Major n Rating
1 Agribus. & Agricu. Prod. 6 Good 32 Basic Skills 2 Excellent
2 Agricultural Sciences 10 Fair 21 Industriat Arts 11 very Goad
3  Renewable Natural Resources 27  Fair 11 Computer & Information 3Sci. 52 Very Goca
4 Arch. & Environ. Design 25 Fair 18 Health Services 100 very Good
5 Area & Ethnic Studies 49  Fair 48 Precision and Production 3 Very Good
6 Business & Management 243  Geod 49 Trans. & Material Moving 2 Very Good
7 Business & Office 20  Good 41 Science Technologies 7 Very Geod
8 Marketing & Distribution 34 Gew: i Consum. Fers. & Misc. Serv. 2 Very Geod
9 Comwmunications 65  Fair 22 law 11 Gocu
10 Communications Technologies 9 Gooc 17 Allied Health 86 Goud
11 Computer & Information Sci. 52 Ver, Good 6 Business & Managcment 243 Gond
12 Consum. Pers. & Misc. Serv. 3  Very Gzod 10 Communicaticns Technologies 9 Good
13  Education 327  Good 17 Home Ecoromics 71 Geca
14  Engineering 126 Good Business & Uffice 20 Goou
15 Engineering & Eng. Rel. Tcch. an f00d 2l Vecatioral Lome Sccnomics 34 Geoz
16  roreign Languages 142 Fair 14 Zngincering 126 Goud
1 Allicd Health 86  Good 43 Protective Services 4L Good
18  Health Services 102 Ver, Goxd 44 Pubtic Affairs &5 Goca
19  Home Economics 71 Good 1 Agribus. & Agricu. Frod. ¢ Goro
20  Vocational Home Economics 34 Good 8 Marketing & Distribution 3. Gocd
21 Industrial Arts 11 very Gcod 40 Physical Sciences 170 Gowud
22  lLaw 11 Good 15 Engincering & Eng. Rel. Tech. 80 Good
23 Letters 83 Fair 13 Education 327 Good
24 Liberal/CGeneral Studies 23 Fair 25 Library i Archival Sciences 3 Good
25 Library & Archival Sciences 2  Good 27 Mathematics 52 Good
26 Life Science 115 Fair 6 Life Science 11 Fair
27 Mathematics 52  Good 23 Letters 83 Fair
30 Multi-Interdisciplinary Studies 52 rfair ¢ Arch. & Environ. Design 25 fair
N Parks and Recreation 21 Fair 24 Liberal/General Studies 23 Fair
32 Basic Skills 2 Excellent 42 Psychology 45 Fair
34  Health-Related Activities 2 Fair 31 Parks and Reecreation 21 Fair
38 Philosophy and Religion 46 fair 5 Area & Ethnic Studies LG Farr
39  Theology 3 fair 4 Hea'th-Rei Activities 2 Fair
40 Physical Sciences 170 Good 16 Forcign La _  _es 142 Fait
41 Scierce Technologies 7 Very Good 3¢ Theology 3 Fain
42 Psychology 45 Fair 45 Social Services 258 Farr
43 Protective Services 44 Goord 36 Multi-Imterdisciplinary Studies 52 Farr
44 Public Affairs &0 Cood 2 Renewmable Natuial Resoureocs 27 fais
45 Social Services 258 Fair 33 Philcsophy and Religion 46 Fait
48 Precision and Production 3  Very G.oa 5G visuul & Ve forming At 184 bar
49  Trans. & Material Mcving 2 Very Gi.g ¢ Communicutions 65 Fair
50 Visual & Performing Arts 184 Fair 2 AgricJituial Suienco- 16 Faq
. 1o
Q =10-
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Table 4. Demand for Bachelor’'s Degree According to Major CIP Codes

cip

.0102
.0103
9999

.0201
.030
.0303
.0402
0403

L0101
.p2o2
L0302
L0501
063

Q009

) CO 1D D)
(PSRNt

DD D

o a4

P
4

.CHem

-

.01
L0102
.0°n03
.0104
.0106
.0107
.0108
.0ne
.0ne
L0199
L0201

L0203

L 010

Rerish

-.03M

Q.

0403

ARR

6.05m

O

.06

.07
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CIP Order

Major

Agricultural Business
Agricultural Economics
Agribus. & Agricul. Production

Animal Sciences, General
Food Sciences, General
Food Distribution
Agronomy

Horticulture Science

Renewable Nat. Res. General
Conservation

Fisheries

Forestry

wildlife Managemer:
Rerewsble Nat. Res. Other
Architecture

City, Comn. & Reg. flanning
Envircnmental Design
Interior Design

Landscocpe Architecture

African Studies
American Studies
Asian Studies, Gereral
East Asian Studies
European Studies

Latin Americar Studies
Middle Eastern Studics
Russian and Slavic Studies
Scuth Asian Studins
Arca Studies, QOther
Afro-finerican Studies

Hispomic-American Stusies

Busiress and Mgmt  feneral
Acceunting

Barking and Finan-e

Business Advir. 5o Vo man,
pProdu. t Mancger -

Business Adrin. § rtam, Othe

Business Econonice
Human Recources. Dovelopment
HotelsMotel Manag sont
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Rating

Good
Good
Good

Pocr
Good
Good
Good
Good

Fair
Poor
Fair
Tair
Fair
Fair

Good
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair

Fepey

cip

6.0702
6.0801
6.0901
6.100
6.1101
6.1201
6.1301
6.1302
6.1399
6.1401
6.1499
6.1501
6.1501
6.1701
6.1801
6.20M
6.9999

7.0306
7.0399
7.0401
7.0603
7.0604
7.0608

8.0102
8.0201
8.0702
8.0705
8.0706
8.0901
8.0903
8.09%9
8.10Mm
8.1099
8.1104
g.12m
a3.9999
G.rtns
G.r20d
AN
2.0501
9.070¢
9.99%7

16

Major n

Recreational Enterprises Mgmt. 1
Insurance and Risk Management 2
International Business Mgmt. 5
Investments and Securities 3
Labor/Industrial Relations 4
Management Information Systems 4
Business Statis.ics 2
Operations Research 8
Management Science, Other 2
Marketing Management 20

o

Marketing Management & Research 2
Organizational Behavior 5
Personnel Managemerit 13
Real Estate, Gencral 5
Small Business Management 1
Trade and Indus. Sup. & 4
Business and Maragement . 2

Mgmt,

Other 1

Business Systems Anaiysis
Business Data Processing

w — o

Office Supervision & Managcment
Executive Secretarial
Legal Secretarial

~W e

Word Processing

Fashion Merchandising 10
Bus. & Personal Services Mktg. 2
Industrial Sales s
Retailing 3
Sales 1
Hospitality & Recreaticn Mktg. 1
Marketing of Recreational Scrv. 1
Hospitality & Recreaticn Mktg 1
Insurance Marketing, General 3
Insurance Marketinrg, Cther 1
Tourism 3
Vehicles & Fetroleur Marketing 1

5

Marketing & Distribotron, “tho

Communicatjon; A
Adverticing 5
Journal ise .

Public Rctations
Radio/TV General 34
Communications, Other 3

Good

Gend

Exce.
e lent
very
Good
Good

Very

Good
Good
very Good
Very 4

Very

SO
Gord
Excelicnt
very Good
very oo




CIP Order (continued)

CIiP

10.0101
10.0104
10.0199

11.0101
11.0301
11.0401
11.9999

12.0301

13.0101
13.0201
13.0401
13.0499
13.1001
13.1003
13.1005
13.1006
13.1008
13.1009
13.101
13.1012
13.1101
13.1201
13.1202
13.1203
13.1204
13.1205
13.1301
13.1302
13.1303
13.1304
13.1305
13.1306
13.1307
13.1308
13.1309
13.1310
13.1311
13.1312
13.1314
13.1315
13.1316
13.1317
13.1318
13.1319

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

Major

Educationa! Media Tachnolegy

Radio & TV Prod. & Brdcst. Tech

Comm. Technologies, Other
Computer Science General
Data Processing

Information Sci. and Systems
Computer Science, Other

Funeral Services

Education

Bilingual/Bicultural Education

Education Admin. General
Education Admin. Other
Special Education, General
Ed. of Deaf & Hearing Imp.
Ed.
Ed. of Mentally Handic.pped
Ed. of Physically Handicapped
Ed. of Visually Handicapped

Specific Learning Disabilities

Speech Correction

Student Counseling

Adult Education

Elementary Education

Junior High Education
Pre-Elementary Education
Secondery Education
Agricultural Education

Art Education

Business Education

Driver and Safety Education
English Education

Foreign Languages Education
Health Education

Home Economics Education
Industrial Arts Education

Marketing and Distributive Ed.

Mathematics Education
Music Education

Physical Education
Reading Education
Science Education

Social Science Education
Social Studies Education
Technical Educaticn

of Emotionally Handicapped

—_
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Pating

fair
Good
Good

Very
Good
Very
Very

Very

Fair
Good
Very
Very
Very
Good
Very
Very
Good
Good

Good

Good
Good

Good

Good
Good
Good

Good
Good

Excel lent

Good
Fair
Fair
Good
Good
Good
Good
Very
Fair
Good
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Good
Good
Good
Very
Fair
Fair
Good
Good
Fair
fFair

Good

Good

Good

~12-

(%]
At

131320
131399
13.9999

14.0101
14.0201
14.030
14.0701
14.0801
14.0901
14.1001
14.1101
14.1301
14.1401
14.1501
14.1701
14.1801
14.1901
14.2001
14.2101
14.2501
14.2701
14.9999

§5.0101
15.0201
15.0202
15.0203
15.0302
15.0303
15.0399
15.0401
15.0403
15.0404
15.0503
15.0504
15.0599
15.0603
15.060¢4
15.0607
15.0610
15. 0699
15.0701
15.0801
15.0803
15.0805
15.0899
15.5999

Majcr

Tiacc and Industrial Educatien

Teacher Education, Other
Education, Gther

Engineering, Other

ARerospace & Astronautical Eng.

Agricultural Engineering
Chemical Engineering
Civil Engineering
Computer Engineering
Electrical Engineering
Engineering Mechanics
Engineering Science
Envir. Health Engineering
Geological Engineering
Industrial Engineering
Materials Engineering
Mechanical Engineering
Metallurgical Engineering

Mining and Mineral Engineering

Petroleum Engineering
Systems Engineering
Engineering, Other

Arch. Design & Const. Tech.
Civil Technology

Drafting and Design Technology

Surveying and Mapping Tech.
Electrical Technology
Electronic Technology
Electrical & Electronic Tech.

Biomedical Equipment Technology

Electromechanical Technology
Instrumentation Techno!logy

Energy Conservation & Use Tech.

Sanitation Technology

Envir. Contro!l Tech. Other
Industrial Technology
Manufacturing Technology
Plastic Technology

Welding Technology
Industrial pPred. Tech. Other
Occ Safety & Health Tech.
Aeronautical Technology
Automctive Technolagy
Meckanical Design Techrology
Mech. & Related Tech. Other
“ng neering Technology, Other

17
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Rating

Very
Good
Good

Very
€ >od
Good
Fair
Good
Good
Good
Very
Good
Fair
Fair
Good
Very
Good
Good
Fair
Poor
Very
Good

Fair
Very
Good

Geod

Cood

Good

Good

Good

Good

Excellent

Fair
very
Very
Fair
Good
Very
Fair
Fair
Very
Good
Very
Very
Very
Very
Good
Fair
Good
Very
Very
Good

Good
Good

Good

Good

Good
Good
Good
Good

Good
Good



CIP Order (continued)

CIP

16.
16.
16.
16.
16.
16.
16.
16.
16.
16.
16.
16.
16.
16.

17
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0301
0401
0402
0403
0501
0601
n602
0901
0902
0903
0905
1101
1102
9999

.0102
17.
17.

1205
n208

(209
.G306
17,

1:309

€310
RUN
17.

TA9%

.0503
17.
17.
17.
7.

0504
0508
0597
1799

.0803
17.
17.
17.
.0813
17.
7.0

0804
0806
0807

0816

L0759
.0701
L1048

Major

Chinese

Baltic Languages
Russian

Slavic Languages
German

Greek

Greek Modern
French

Italian

Latin

Spanish

Arabic

Hebrew

Foreign Languages, Other

Dental Hygiene

Emergency Med. Tech. Ambulance
Nuclear Medical Technology
Radiograph Medical Technology
Cyvtotechnology

Medical laboratory flechnology
Medical Technology
Atcohel/Drug Abuse Specialty
Ment. Health/Hum. Serv. Other
Medical Assisting

Medical Illustration
Physician Assisting

Health Services, Cther
Uphthalmic Services, Other
Dance Therapy
Exercise Physiolcgy
Music Therapy
Occupationcl Therapy
Physical Therapy
Recreational Therapy
Speech Language Path.
fAilicd liealtn, Quiher

Aud.

Specch Patholegy/audiology

Aud. and Speech §oith. Other
Clinical Health Sci. Other

Chiropr, ot

Dentistry, tenecep

Hoalth Care foodc stration

Modical Res

Hesith Scio

R S istrat e

Oth: -

co pdnin,
M-dical Labaratore

Midicine, Genera!
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10
30

Rating

Very Good
Poor
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Poor
Fair
Poor
Fair
Good
Fair
Good
Good

Fair

Very Good
Good
Good

Very
Very
Good
Good
Good
Excelient
Good
Excellent
Poor
Good
Fair
Fair
Good
Geod
Fair
Good
Very Good
Excellent
Exzcellent
Geod

reny

CIpP

18.1008
18.1099
18.1101
18.1102
18.1105
18.1107
18.1201
18.1301
18.1401
18.1701
18.1801
18.1%01
18.2001
18.9999

19.0101
19.0201
1¢.0301
19.0401
19.0501
19.0502
19.0503
19.0601
19.0701
19.0704
19.0705
19.0799
19.0901
19.0902
19.0903
19.9999

20.0102
20.0103
20.0104
20.0299
20.0201
20.0401
20.0403
21.0406

21.019%
21.0102
21,013
O
21 6105
21.0106
<1.0107

Major

Geriatrics

Medicine, Other
Nursing, General
Anesthetist

Nursing Administration
Public Health
Optometry

Osteopathic Medicine
Pharmacy

Pre-Dentistry
Pre-Medicine
Pre-Pharmacy
Pre-Veterinary

Health Sciences, Other

dome Economics, Gereral
Business Home Economics

Family & Comm. Services, Gen.
Family/Consumer Resource Mgmt.
Family Resource Management
Fcod Science

Dietetics

Human Envir. & ¥ousing, Gen.

Individual & family Devel. Gen.

Family Relations

Geriatric Services

Family Dev Other

Textiles & Clothing, General
Fashion Design

Textiles and Clothing, Retail
Home Economics, Other

Child Dev., Care & Guidance
Clothing and Textiles
Consumer Education

Chitd care, Other

Clothing and Services General
food Prod. Mgmt & Serv. Gen.
Chef/Cook

Feaxd Service

Industrial Arts, General
fonstruction

Lirafting ard Design
Electricity/Electranags
Enargy, Power, and Trons.
Graphic Arts

Manuf. Maierials Precessing

27
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Rating

Very Good
Excellent
Very Good
Very Good
Good
Very
Good
Very

Good

Good
Very Good
Good
Goed
Fair
Good
Fair

Fair
Goou
Fair

Good
Good
Fair
Fair
Good
Very Good
Good
Good
Very Good
Excellent
Fair

Good
Good
Fair
Very Good
Good
Good
Good
Good

Very
Good
Very Giod
Vers ( od
ver, Gooa
vyery Goud

Very Gned
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CIP Order (continued)

cIp Major
21.0199 1ndustrial Arts, Other
22.0102 Pre-Law
22.0103 Legal Assisting
22.0199 Law-Other
23.0101 English, General
23.0201 classics
23.0301 Ccomparative Literature

23.0601 Linguistics

23.0701 Literature, American

23.0801 Literature, English

23.1001 Speech, Debate and Forensics

23.1101 Technical and Business Writing
23.9999 Letters, Other

24.0101 Liberal studies

26.0199 Liberal Studies, Other

25.0401 Library Science

25.G6501 Museology

¢6.0101
25.0201
26.0301
26.0307
26.0501
26.0602
26.0603
26.0607
26.0612
26.0701
26.0702
26.0706
26.9999

Biology, General

Botany, General
Plant Physiology
Microbiology

Ecology

Marine Biology
Toxicotiogy
Zoology, General
Entomol ogy

Life Sciences, Other

Biochemistry and Biophysics

Biometrics and Biostatistics

Physiology, Human and Animal

N S
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27.0101 Mathematics, General

27.0401 Pure Mathematics

27.0501 Statistics

27.9999 Mathematics, Other

30.0101 Biological & Physical Scicrces 13
30.0301 Engincering & Other Discipline:

5
l
17

30.0401 Humanities and Social Sciences 13
30.0501 Peace Studies

30.0701 women's Studies

30.9999 Interdisciplinary Stud. Other

31.0101

O

RIC
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Parks and Recreation, G- noral

Rating

Very
Good
Very
Fair

Fair
Poor
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
very
Fair

Fair
Fair

Good
Fair

Good
Good
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Good
rair

Good
Very
Good

Good

Good

Good

Gocd

Excellent

Geod
Good
Fair
Poor
Poor

fair

Foor

-14-

cIpP

3
31
31.

32.

34

38.
38.
38.

39.
39.

40
40.
40.
40.
40.
40,
4.
40
40.
40.
40.
40.
40.
40.
40.
40.

43.

[

’
43

.0201
.0301

0104

0101

0101
02019

0601
G999

L0101

0201
0301
0501
0502
0503
0504

.0506

0599
0601
0603
0701
0703
0801
0899

.0301
.0305

2.0
1020
.401

(841

0o
e

P.0Tn

010

1102

103
L1104

Major n
Outdoor Recreation 3
Parks and Recreation Mgmt. 16
Parks and Recreation, Other 1
Computational Skills 2

Health-Related Activities, Gen. 2

Philosophy 28
Religion 14
Philosophy and Religion, Other 4

Theologicat Studies 1
Theology, Other 2
Physical Sciencesn, Coneral 1C
Astronomry 1
Astrophysics 2
Chemistry, General 41
Anatytical Chemistry 9
Inorganic Chemistry 9
Crganic Chemistry 9
Physical Chemistry 10
Chemistry, Other

Geology 23
Geophysics and Seismology 5
Metal lurgy 2
Earth Science 12
Physics, Generat 29
Physics, Othar 4
Physical Scinances, Other 3
Chemical Technology 6

—_

Oceanographic Technology

[
o

Psychology, General
Ctinical Psychntogy
Community Psychology
Experimental Psycholcgy
Indus. & Organ. Psychnloay
Soeiatl Paychinlogy

NN s

Ps scholegy, Other

Copreationa! Adrministration
Corie tions

Crim .wal Justice Admin.

Criminal Juvticre Studies 1

o N =

1Y

Rating

very Good
Fair
Very Good

Exc2tlent

Good

Poor
Fair
Good

very Goc .
Fair

Fair
Fair
Good
Good
Good
Good
Good
Goong
Good
Fair
“air
Very Good
Fair
Good
Very Gecod
Excellent

Excellent
Fair

Fair
Good
very (ona
Very Gozod
Good
Fair
Good

Fair
Good
Fair
Good
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C!P Order (continued)

Ccip

43.0107
43.0199
43.0201
43.0202
43.0203

44.0101
44.0201
44.0401
44,0501
44.0701
44.0799

45.0101
45.0201
45.0401
45.0601
45.0701
45.0801
45.0901
45.1001
45.1101
45.1201
45.9999

48.0201
48.0203

49.0704

50.0202
50.0204
50.0206
50.0299
50.0301
50.0401
50.0402
50.0403
50.0404
50.0499
50.0501
50.0602
50.0605
50.0699
50.0701
50.0703
50.0705

Major

Law Enforcement
Criminal Justice, Other
Fire Control & Safety TVech.

Fire Protection Administration

Firefighting

Public Affairs, General
Community Services
Public Administration
Public Policy Studies
Social Work, General
Social Work, Other

Social Sciences, General
Anthropology
Criminology

Ecoromics

Geography

History

International Relations
Political Science and Govt.
Sociology

Urban Studies

Social Sciences, Other

Graphic and Printing Comm.
Commercial Art

Aviation Management

Ceramics
Fiber/Textiles/Weaving
Metal/jewelry
Crafts, Other

Dance

Design, General
Graphic Design
Illustration Design
Industrial Design
Design, Other
Dramatic Arts
Cinematography/Fitm
Photography

Film Arts,. Other
fine Arts, Generat

Art History and Appreciation

Drawing

NN NN O
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42
"
38
42
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Rating

Fair
Good
Very Good
Very Gnod
Good

fair
Good
Fair
very Good
Good
Very Good

Fair
Poor
Good
Good
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair

Very Good
Very Good

Very Good

Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Poor
Good
Good
Good
Good
Fair
rair
Fair
Fait

pocr
Fair
Fair
Fair

-15-

50.
50.
50.
50.
50.
50.
50.
50.
50.

CIpP

0706
0708
0709
0801
0901
0902
0903
0904
9999

20

Major n
Intermedia 1
Painting 7
Sculpture 7
Graphic Arts Technology 1
Music, General 23

Music History and Appreciation 3
Music pPerformance 4
Music Theory and Composition 7
Visual & Performing Arts, Other 3
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Table 5. Demand for Master’'s Degree By Program

CIP Order

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

Agribus. & Agricu. Prod.
Agricultural Sciences
Renewable Natural Resources
Arch. & Environ. Design
Area & Ethnic Studies
Business & Management
Communications

Computer & Information Sci.
Education

Engineering

Engineering & Eng. Rel. Tech.
Foreign Languages

Allied Health

Health Services

Home Economics

Vocational Home Economics
Law

Letters

Liberal /Genera! Studies
Library & Archival Sciences
Life Science

Mathematics

6
5
13
12
115
16
21
254
95
s
54
16
66
34
5
1"
38
3
6
72
32

Multi-Interdisciplinary Studies 12

Parks and Recreation
Health Related Activities
Philosophy and Religion
Theology

Physical Sciences
Psychology

Pretective Services
Public Affairs

Social Services

Visual & Performing Arts

Q

5
8
1
7%
24
10
25
76
53

Good
Very Good
Good
Fair
Poor
Good
Geod
very Good
Good
Good
Gooa
fair
Good
Very Goed
Fair
Fair
Very Good
Fair
Poor
Fair
Good
Good
Fair
Fair
Fair
Poor
Fair
Good
Good
Good
Good
Fair
Fair

-16-

Rating Crder

18
"

14

27
17
15
44
13
26
40

42

43

19
25
3
34
20
39
30

23
45
16
50
38
24

Law

Agricultural Sciences
Health Services

Computer & Information Sci.
Business & Management
Engineering

Agribus. & Agricu. Prod.
Mathematics

Allied Health

Engineering & Eng. Rel. Tech.
Public Affairs

Education

Life Science

Physical Sciences
Psychology

Communications

Protective Services
Renewable Natural Resources
Home Economics

Library & Archival Sciences
Parks and Recreation

Health Related Activities
Vocational Home Economics
Theol ogy

Multi-Interdisciplinary Studies

Arch. & Environ. Design
Letters

Soctal Services

Foreign Languages

Visual & Performing Arts
Philosophy and Religion
Liberal/General Studies
Area & Ethnic Studies

O
~

254

-
c

-

24
16
10

34

Vi O O

1
12
13
38
76
54
53

Very
Very
very
Very
Good
Good
Good
Good
Good
Good
Geod
Gocd
Guood
G-ed
Good
Geed
Goed
Good
fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Poor
Poor
Foor

Good
Good
Good
Good



Table 6. Demand for Mas

CipP

1.0103
1.9999

2.0301
2.0402
2.0403

3.0101
3.0501
3.0601

4.030
4.0501

5.0102
5.0105
5.0199

6.0101
6.0201
6.0301
6.0401
6.0499
6.0501
6.0701
6.0705
6.1101
6.1301
6.1302
6.1399
6.1401
6.15M
5.1501
6.790
6.9599

9.010%
9.0201
9.0501
90501
9.0701
9.9999

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

CIP Order

Major n

Agricultural Economics
Agribusiness & Agricul. Prod. 2

Food Sciences, General 2
Agronomy 2
Horticulture Science 2
Renewable Nat. Res., Gen. 1
Forestry 3
Wildlife Management 1
City, Com. & Reg. Planning 7
Interior Design 6

American Studies

Eastern European Studies )
Area Studies, Other 1
Business and Mgmt, General 3
Accounting 17
Banking and Finance 10
Business Admin. & Mgmt, Gen. 29

Business Admin. & Mgmt, Other 3
Business Economics 6
Hotel/Motel Management 2
Transportation Management 2
Labor/Industrial Relations 7
Business Statistics 1
Operations Research 7
Manaygement Science, Other 3
Marketing Management 0
6
2
2
5

pry

Organizational Behavior
Porscnnel Management

Taxation

Business and Management, Other

Communicat ions
Asivertising
Journalism

Public Relations
Radio/TV Gereral
Comunications, Other

N W NN W W W

Lol

ter’s Degree According to Major CIP Codes

Rating

Good
Good

Excellent
Good
very Good

Good
Good
Fair

Fair
Fair

Poor
Pcor
Fair

Good
Very Good
Very Good
Good
Good
Good
Excellent
Excellent
Good
Good
Good
Excellent
Very Good
Good
Very Good
Very Good

Good

Good
Good
Good
Good
Good
Fair

CIP

11.0101
11.0401
11.9999

13.0101
13.0201
13.0301
13.0401
13.0404
13.0405
13,0406
13,047
13.050%
13.0601
13.0603
13.0604
13.0801
13.0901
13.1001
13.1003
13.1005
13.1006
13.1008
13.1009
13.1011
13.1012
13.1099
13.1101
13.1201
13.1202
13.1203
13.1204
13.1205
13.1299
13.1302
13.1303
13.1305
13.1306
13.1309
13.1311
13.1312
13.1314
13.1315
13.1316

Major n

Computer Science General 13
Information Sciences & Systems 6
Computer Science, Other 2

Education

Bilingual/Bicultural Education
Curriculum and Instruction
Education Admin., General
Educational Supervision

Elem. & Sec. Ed. Administration
Higher Education Administration
Comm. College Education Admin.
Educational Media

Evaluation and Pesearch, Gen.
Ed. Statistics and Research

Ed. Testing and Evaluation
School Psychology

Social Foundations

Special Education, General

Ed of Deaf and Hearing Impaired 1
Ed. of the Emot. Handicapped
Ed. of the Ment. Handicapped
Ed. of the Phys. Handicapped
Ed. of the Vis. Handicappec
Specific Learning Disabilities
Speech Correction

Special Education, Other
Student Counseling

Adult Education

Elementary Education

Junior High Education
Pre-Elementary Education
Secondary Education

Teacher Education, Other

Art Education

Business Education

English Education

Foreign Languages Education
Industrial Arts Education
Mathematics Education

Music Education

—
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Physical Education
Reading Education
Science Education

—_
o

Rating

Very Good
Good
Good

Good
Good
Good
Good
Fair
Good
Very
Good
Fair

Good

Very Good
Fair
Very Good
Fair

Fair

Very Good
Very Good
Excellent
Very Good
Very Good
Very Good
Excel lent
Excellent
Very Good
Good
Good
Good
Good
Good
Fair
Fair
Fair
Good
Fair
Fair
Good
Very
Good
Fair
Good
Very Good

Good
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ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

CIP Order (continued)

cip

13.1317
13.1318
13.1319
13.1399
13.1401
13.9999

14.0101
14.0301
14.0701
14.0801
14.0901
14.1001
14.1101
14.1501
14.1701
14.1801
14.1901
14.2001
14.2101
14.2701
14.9999

15.0603
15.9999

16.0402
16.0501
16.0601
16.0901
16.0902
16.0903
16.0905
16.9999

17.0310
17.0804
17.0806
17.0807
17.0821
17.9999

18.0103
18.0203
18.0403
18.0406
18.0701
18.0799

Major

Social Science Educacion
Social Siudies Education
Technical Education

Teacher Education, Other
Teaching Eng. as 2nd Lang.

Education, Other

Engineering, Other
Agricultural Engineering
Chemical Engineering
Civil Engineering
Computer Engineering
Electrical Engineering
Engineering Mechanics
Geological Engineering
Industrial Engineering
Materials Engineering
Mechanical Engineering
Metallurgical Engineering

Vi =2 - O N

o

O W N O N W

Mining and Mineral Engineering 2

Systems Engineering °
Engineering, Other

Industrial Technology
Engineering Technology, Other

Russian

German

Greek

french

Italian

Latin

Spanish

Foreign Languages, Other

Medical Technology
Exercise Physiology

Music Therapy
Occupational Therapy
Speech Languege Path. Aud.
Allied Health, Other

Speech Pathology/Audiol ogy
Clinical Microbiology
Endodontics

Orthodontics

Health Care Administration
Health Sciences Admin., Other

2
8

N W
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Rating

Fair
Fair
Good
Very Good
Good
Fair

Excel lent
Good
Good
Good
Very Good
Very Good
Very Good
Fair
Good
Very Good
Good
Good
Poor
Excel lent
Very Good

Good
Good

Fair
Fair
Poor
Fair
Poor
Poor
Fair
Fair

Good
Good
Good
Very Good
Excellent
Good

Very Good
Fair
Very Good
Very Good
~ood
Very Good

-18-

cIp

18.1003
18.1009
18.1101
18.1102
18.1103
18.1104
18.1106
18.1107
18.1199
18.1401
13.9999

19.0101
19.0301
19.0403
19.0501
19.0502
19.0601
19.0701
19.0704
19.0801
19.0901
19.9999

20.0104
20.0401

22.0101
22.0199

23.0101
23.0201
23.0301
23.0601
23.0501
23.0601
23.0701
23.0801

26.0101
24.0199

25.0101
25.0401

26.0101
26.0201
26.0301

Major

Anesthesiology
Immunology

Nursing, General
Anesthetist
Materral/Child Health
Medical Surgical
dsychiatric/Mental Health
Public Health

Nursing, Other
Pharmacy

Health Sciences, Other

Home Economics, General

Family and Comm Services, Gen.
Family Economics

Family Resource Management
Food Science

Human Envir. & Housing, Gen.

Individual & Family Devel. Gen.

Family Relations

International Home Economics
Textiles and Clothing, General
Home Economirs, Other

Consumer Education
Food Prod. Mgmt & Serv. Gen.

Law
Law-Other

English, General
Classics

Comparative Literature
Composition

Creative Writing
Linguistics
Literature, American
Literature, English

Liberal Studies
Liberal Studies, Other

Library and Archival Sciences
Library Science

Biology, General

Biochemistry and Biophysics
Botany, General

23
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Rating

Very Gcod
Very Good
Very Good
Good
Excellent
Excel lent
Excetlent
Good
Good
Very Good
Fair

Fair
Fair
Fair
Good
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Good
Good
Fair

Fair
Good

Very Good
Very Good

Fair
Poor
Poor
Very Good
Fair
Fair
Fair
Poor

Fair
Poor

Fair
Good

Good
Good
Fair
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ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

CIP Order (continued)

~

LN

39.

40.
40.
40.
49,
40,
.C506
.0599
NNV
Lol
1.07C3

.08

[s]
u

0101
0501
0502
0503
0504

“.01n
.02¢

L0601
.07
L0891
2,080
L9999

Major

Bactoriology
Micrcobioleogy
Aratomy

Brovuetrics o

Z ‘""GY'. C‘_'

Women's Studies

Farks and Recreat

and Recreat:

jori,

Foambq

nesalth-Related Activities

Phitusopry
Religion

Religious Education

Physical Sciences, General
Chemistry, General
Analytical Chemistry
Irerganic Chemistry
Organic Chenistry
Physical Chemistry
Chemistry, Other
Geology

Geipbysice and “o oo,
Earth Scierce

Fhysicy, Germera:

Psycholegy, Gereoral
Climical Puychology
Counseling Psyctology
Developmental F-ychology
Experimentat Poycheleny
Indus. & Org. P:ycholovy
Fsychology, Othir

I A A SN ST

General

N Manageront

w

—_

AWy U U O N
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P
Lo

Pocr

Gued

Foor
Fair

Fair

-19-
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45.
45.
45.

50.
50.
50.
50.
50.
50.
50.
50.
50.

.0102
.0104
.0108

L0161

45,0008

£

RN

S

e

SUEUG

0981
1001
1101

0501
0701

703
0708
0709
0901
0902
0903
0904

Major

Corrections
Criminal Justice Studics

Law Enforcement Adminictrat:

Public Affarrs, Lenzra
Cormunity Service:

aublic A oot

ANCREOL L 0
remnn o,
ECononies
Gecgraphy
History

[nternationa: Relatior.

Potitical Sci. and Government

Sociology

Dramatic Arts
Fine Arts, General

Art History and Appreciation

Painting
Sculpture
Music, General

Music History and Appreciation

Music Performance

Music Theory and Composition

A

1 -

i

N WOV WVmo OV

a
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n

Rating

Guog

fatls

Farve
Poos
Focr
Poor
Poor
Fair
Fair

Fair
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ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

Table 7. Demand for Doctoral, Professi

Degrees By

ZIP Orcer

Agribus. & Agricu. Prod.
Agricultural Sciences
Renewable Natural Resources
Business & Management
Communications

Computer & Infermation Sc*
Consum. Pers. & Misc, Serv.
Educarion

Engineering

Foreign Languages

Health Services

Law

Letters

Library & Archival Sciences
Life Science

Mathematics

Parks and Recreation
Philosophy and Religicon
Physical Sciences
Psychology

Public Affairs

Social Services

Visual & Performirg Arts

Program
A Rating
4 Very Gonod
4 Excellent
3 Very Good
20 very Good
4 Cood
6 fxcellert
2 Very Gond
127 Good
58 Very Goca
13 Good
& Very Goocd
6 Very Geod
16 Fair
10 Fair
54 Good
13 very Geou
2 Gecod
6 Fair
38 Very Good
42 Good
6 Good
43 Fair
5 Fair
20~

onal, and Advanced Specialists

CIF

oo
o

rating Ordecr

sute 5 Infermaticn Sai.

& Misc. Serv,
¢ toatural Resnurzes

L Agnrcu. Pred,

£ m0se 4 Mans e
Healith Sarvices
Engincering

Foreign Langusge:

Fublic Affaire

Life Science

Education

Parks and Recreation
Psychology
Communications

Letters

Visual & Performing Arts
Library & Archival Sciences
Social Services
Philosophy and Religion

127

42

16

10
43

Ereotiont
Extoilent
Very Gooa
Very Good
Very Good
very Good
Verv Good
vory Good
Very Good
Very Goud
Very Good
Gond
Good
Good
Good
Good
Good
Good
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
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Table 8. Demand for Doctoral, Profess

.0103
.@999

.0301
.0402

2.04C3

%

(o2 T SR TS &

-

Le]

1

12.
12.

13,
13.
13.
13.
13.
13.
13.
13.
13.
13.
13.
13.
13.
13.
13.
13.

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

RO

%509

LY

0301
0401

0101
0301
0401
0402
0406
0501
0603
0604
0801
0901
1001
1101
1299
1305
1309
131

Degrees According to Major CIP Codes - CIP Order

Majcr Name

Aaricultural Economics

Agribusiness & Agricul. Prod.

Food Sciences, General
Agronomy
Horticulture Science

Renewable Nat. Res. Gen.
Fecrestry

Witdlife Monanement
Accounting

Bonking and Finarce
Fominess Adme o & Mgt Lo
Treadyct Maragm.nt

Pron-pe tation Mananger oot

uncration. Re oarch
Mo keting Management

terconnel Manugement

Comnunicaticnrs

Communications, Other
Computer Scicnce General

Fur2ral Services
Personal Services, General

Education

Curriculum and Instruction
Education Admin. General
Admin. of Special Education

n

—_

FE A R C o AN AV B N B AV T oV ]

~n

1
7
1
5

Higher Education Administration 7

Educational Media

Ed. Statistics and Research
Ed. Testing and Evaluation
School Psychology

Social Foundations

Special Education, General
Student Counseling

Teacher Education, Other
English Educ-* ion
Industrial Arts Education
Mathematics Education

5
5
2
10
5
10
10

Rating
very Good
Very Good
Excellent
Excellent
Excellent
Very Good
Excellent
Very Good
Excellent
Excellent
Excellent
Excellent
Escellent
Good
Excellent
very Geod
Good
Good
Excellent
Good
Very Good
Fair
Good
Good
Good
Good
Fair
Fair
Very Good
Good
Fair
Very Good
Good
Good
Fair
Good
Good

CipP

13.1312
13.1314
13.1315
13.1316
13.1318
13.1319
13.9999

14.0101
14.0301
14.0701
14.0801
14.0701
14.1C01

L£.1107
14.1701
14.1801
16.1901
14.2001
14.2701

16.0402
16.0501
16.0901
16.0905
16.9999

18.C103
18.0401
18.1001
18.1009
18.1018
18.1099
18.1101
18.1105
18.1201
18.1301
18.1401
18.2401
18.9999

22.0101

Major Name

Music Education

Physical Education
Reading Education
Science Education

Social Studies Education
Technical Education
Fducation, Other

Engineering, Other
Agricutture! Engineering
Chemical Engineering
Civil Engireering
Computer Engincering
Electrical Engineering
Engincering Mechanics
Industrial Enginzering
Materials Eni =u. 50
Mechanical Engineering
Metallurgical Engineering
Systems Engineering

Russian

German

French

Spanish

Foreign Languages, Other

Speech Pathology/Audiology
Dentistry, General
Medicine, General
Immunology

Pathology

Medicine, Other
Nursing, General
Nursing Administration
Optometry

Osteopathic Medicine
Pharmacy

Veterinary Medic{ne
Health Sciences, Other

Law

La]

A L Y B o N A ]
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ional, and Advanced Specialists

Rating

Good
Good
Good
Geod
Fair
Fair
Fair

Very Gocd
Excellent
Very Good
Very Cood
Excellent
Very Good
Excellient
Very Good
Excelient
Veiy Gond
Ve vy Geoc
Excellant

Very Good
Very Good
Good
Good

fair

Excellent
very Good
Excellent
very Good
Very Good
Very Good
Excellent
Excellent
Excellent
Excellent
Excellent
very Good
Good

very Good



CIP Order (continued)

CiP

23.
23.
23.

25
25

26.
26.
26.
26.
26.
26.
26.
26.

27.
27.

31

38.

40.
40.
40.
40.
40.
40.

42.
42.
42.
42.
42.
42.
42.
42.

44.
44.

45

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

0101
0801

.0101
.0501

0101
0201
0301
0302
0501
0601
0701
0702

0401
0501

.0301

0101

0501
0502
0504
0506
0601
0801

o101
0201
0701
0801
0901
1101
1601

0401
0701

.0101
45.
45.
45.

0201
0601
0701

Major Name

'English, General

Literature, English
Letters, Other

Library and Archival Sciences
Museology

Biology, General
Biochemistry and Biophysics
Botany, General
Bacteriology

Microbiology

Anatomy

2oology, General

Entomology

Pure Mathematics
Statistics

Parks & Recreation Management

Phi losophy

Chemistry, General
Analytical Chemistry
Organic Chemistry
Physical Chemistry
Geology

Physics, General

Psychology, General
Clinical Psychology
Developmental Psychology
Experimental Psychology
Indus. & Org. Psychology
Physiological Psychology
Social Psychology
Psychology, Other

Public Administration
Social Work, General

Social Sciences, General
Anthropology
Economics

Geography

N o SRV, I o NV, B o N o N N] [V,]

N

(V. RV IRV, BV, Y. R -] ~N SNV um oo

LV B

W o o W

Rating

Fair
Fair
Fair

Good
Fair

Good
very
Fair
very
Very
Good
Fair
Fair

Very
Very

Good

Fair

Very
Very
very
Very
Good
very

Good
Good
Fair
very
Good
Fair
Fair
Fair

Good

Good
Good

Good
Good

Good
Good
Good
Good

Good

Good

Excellent

Good

very
Fair
very
Fair

Good

Good

27

cip
45.0801
45.1001
45.1101

50.0501

Major Name

History

Political Science and Govt.

Sociology

Dramatic Arts

Rating
Poor
Fair

Fair

Fair



REFERENCE GUIDE TO DEMAND FOR 1987 COLLEGE GRADUATES

Excellent

Auto. vehicles & Access. Mktg.
Chemical Manufacturing Tech.
Civil Techrologies, Other

Verv Good

Accounting and Bookkeeping
Accounting and Computing
Aircraft Mechanics
Cardiopulmonary Technology
Chef/Cook

Child Care & Guid. Mgmt, Oth.
Clothing Prod. & Serv. Gen.
Conservation

Corrections

Court Reporting

Data Processing

Good

Accounting

Addict Rehab. Counseling
Advertising

Agribus. & Agricul. Production
Air Cond. Heat & Refridg. Tech.
Airplane Piloting & Navigation
Animal Health Technology
Audislogy & Speech Pathology
Au.omotive Body Repair
Automotive Mechanics
Automotive Technology

Banking

Banking and Finance

Biological & Physical Sciences
Bookkeeping

Business Admin. & Mgmt, Gen.
Business and Management, Gen.
Business Computer Operation
Business Data Processing
Business Data Programming
Carpentry

Chemistry Technology

Child Dev. Care & Guidance
Clerk Typist

Clothing and Textiles
Commercial Art

Communication Electroics
Computer Engineering

Fair

Aeronautical Technology
Agricul tural Business

Agricul tural Bus. & Mgmt. Gen.
Agricultural Mechanics, Gen.
Apprentice Training
Architectural Drafting
Architecture

Arch. Des. & Const. Tech.
Banking Marketing

Business and Management, Other
Business and Office, Other
Business Education

Bus. & Personal Serv. Mktg.
Child Care & Guid. Mgmt, Gen.
Chisd Care Aide

Civil Engineering

Comm. Technologies, Other

Poor

Business Data Entry Equipment
Crafts, General

Dance
Dramatic Arte
Graphic Arts

Inductrial Enyineeri-
Journalism

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

Associate Degree Graduates

Civil/Structural Drafting
forestry Prod. & Processing
Industrial Prod. Tech. Otn.

Dental Assisting

Drafting, General

Ed. of the Mentally Handicapped
Electromechanical Technology
Electronic Technology
Engineering, Other

Exerutive Secretarial

Financial Serv. Marketing, Gen.
Food Catering

Health Care Administration

Computer Science, Other
Computer Science General
Computer Technology
Construction Trades, Other
Criminal Justice, Other
Criminal Justice Studies
Criminal Justice Technology
Dental Hygiene

Dental Laboratory Technology
Diesel Engine Mechanics
Drafting, Other

Drafting and Design Technology
Education, Other

Electrical Engineering
Electrical Technology
Electrical Technology Other
Electrician

Elementary Education R
Emergency Med. Tech. Ambulance
Engineering, Other
Engineering Technology, Other
English Education

Fashion Merchandising

Food Service

Food Technology

Foreign Languages Education
Funeral Services

General Marketing, Other

Computer Programming
Correctional Administration
Cosmetology

Design, General

Education

Electrical Repair, General
Electrical Repair, Other
Emmergency Med. Tech. Paramedic
Family Resource Management
Fine Arts, General

Fire Control & Safety Tech.
Foreign Languages, Mult. Emph.
Foreign Languages, Other
Forestry & Related Sci. Gen.
Graphic Arts Technology
Graphic & Printing Comm. Gen.
Home Furnishings & Equip. Gen.

Major Appliance Repair
Material Handling

Music, Other

Music History and Appreciation
Music Theory and Composition
Painting

Personal Services, General

Cr-namental Horticulture
rhysical Therapy Assisting

Heat. Air Cund. & Ref.
Home Furnishings Aide
Information Sciences & Systems
Management Science, Other
Manufacturing Technology
Medical Office Management
Nursirg, General

Plastic Technology
Receptionist

Respiratory Therapy Technclogy

Geon.

General Office Work
Geriatric Aide

Geriatric Services

Graphic Design

Heavy Equip. Maint. & Repair
Hotel/Motel Management
Illustration Design
Industrial Arts Education
Industrial Design

Industrial Technology
Instrumeritation Technology
Insurance Marketing, General
Interior Design

Legal Secretarial

Life Sciences, Other

Logging

Machine Tool Operation
Marketing Management
Mathematics, General
Mathematics Education
Meatcutting

Mechanical Design Technology
Mechanical Drafting
Mechanical Engineering
Mechanical & Related Tech. Oth.
Mechanics and Repairers, Other
Medical Assisting

Humanities & Social Sciences
Indus. Equip. Maint. & Repair
Law Enforcement

Law Enforcement Administration
Legal Assisting

Letters, Other

Liberal Studies

Library and Archival Sciences
Medical Records Administration
Ment. Health/Human Serv. Other
Ment. Health/Hum. Serv. Ass.
Ment. Health/Hum. Serv. Tech.
Merchant Marine Officers
Music, General

Occ. Safety & Health Tech.
Oceanography

Office Prod. & Equip. Marketing

Philosophy and Religion, Other
Printing Press Operations
Public Relations

Renewable Nat. Res. General
Sanitation Technology

Sheet Metal

Soil Sciences, General

28

Surveying and Mapping Tecn.
Typing

Restaurant Manayemer,t

Sales

Secretarial Programs, Genoral
Surgical Technology

Trade & Industrial Supervision
Transportation Management
Typing, General Office
uUltrasound Technology

Water & Wastewater Technology
Word Processing

Medical laboratory Technology
Medical Records Technology
Mediczl Secretarial

Medical Technology

Metal Fabrication
Metallurgical Techno!ogy
Misc. Health Services, Other
Music Education

Nursing Assisting
Occupational Theraby Assisting
Office Supervision and Mgmt.
Optometric Technology
Plastics

Practical Nursing

Quality Control Technology
Radio & TV Prod. & Bdcst Tech.
Radiograph Medical Technology
Respiratory Therapy

Retailing

Science Education

Secretarial

Secretarial Programs, Other
Security Services

Social Sciences, General
Stenographic

Teacher Education, Other
Welding, Brazing & Soldering

Outdoor Recreation

Parks & Recreation Management
Personal Services, Other
Petroleum Technology
Pharmacy

Physical Education

Small Business Management
Small Engine Repair

Social Work, General

Social Work, Other

Speech, Debate and Forensics
Teacher Aide

Tool and Die Making

Tourism

Trans. & Material Moving, Oth.
Welding Technology
Woodworking, General

Teaching Eng. as 2nd Larg.
Trans. & Travel Marketing, Oth.
Visual & Performing Arts, Oth.



College Bound

Arch. & Envir. Design, Gen.

Art Education

Biology, General

Chemistry, General

Civil Technology

Criminal Justice Administration
Economics

English, General

Geography

Geology

Excellent

Alcohol/Drug Abuse Specialty
Business Data Processing
Business Systems Analysis
Chemical Technology
Computational Skills

Yery Good

Accounting

Agricul tural Education
Anesthetist

Aud. and Speech Path. Other
Aviation Management

Child Care, Other

Chinese

Civil Technology

Commercial Art

Community Psychology

Computer Science, Other
Computer Science General
Drafting and Design
Education Admin. General
Education Admin. Other

Ed. of Emotionally Handicapped
Ed. of Mentally Handicapped
Electrical & Electronic Tech.
Electricity/Electronics
Electronic Technology
Emergency Med. Tech. Ambulance

Good

Aerospace & Astronautical Eng.
Agribus. & Agricul. Production
JAgricuitural Business
Agricultural Economics
Agricultural Engineering
Agronomy

Allied Health, Other
Analytical Chemistry
Architecture

Astrophysics

Automotive Technology

Banking and Finance
Bitingual/Bicultural Education
Biochemistry and Biophysics
Biological & Physical Sciences
Biology, General

Business Adm.n. & Mgmt, Other
Business Admin. & Mgmt. Gen.
Business and Management, Other
Business and Mgmt, General
Business Economics

Business Education

Business Home Economics
Business Statistics

Bus. & Personal Services Mktg.
Chef/Cook

Chemistry, General

Chemistry, Other

Child Dev., Care & Guidance
Chiropractic

Civil Engineering

Clinical Health Sci. Other
Clinical Psychology

Clothing and Services General
Clothing and Tertiles

Q

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

Heal th-Related Activities, Gen.
History

Home fcanomics, General
Labor/In?ust-ial Relations
Liberal Studies, Other
Literature, Cnglish

Music Performance

Nuclzar Mecicai Technology
Cccupational Therapy

Optometry

Persanal Awarenesns, Jther
Fiovsical Seienres, Genecral
Physical Therepy

Physics, Gererai

Political Scierce and Govt.
Pre-Dentistry
Pre-Elementary Education
Pre-Law

Pre-Medicine

Pre-Fharmacy

Bachelor Degree Graduates

Dentistry, General
Hospitality & Recreation Mktg.
Mathematics, Other
Medical Assisting

Energy, Power, and Trans.
Engineering, Other
Engineering Mechanics

Envir. Control Tech. Other
Experimental Psychology
Fashion Design

Fire Control & Safety Tech.
Fire Protection Administration
Funeral Services

Geriatric Services
Geriatrics

Graphic and Printing Comm.
Graphic Arts

Hospitality & Recreation Mktg
Hotel /Motel Management
Industrial Arts, General
Industrial Arts, Other
Industrial Prod. Tech. Other
Industrial Sales

Information Sci. and Systems
Instrumentation Technology

Communications, Other
Community Services

Comm. Technologies, Other
Computer Engineering
Construction

Corrections

Criminal Justice, Other
Criminal Justice Studies
Criminology

Cytotechnology

Dance Therapy

Data Processing

Design, General

Dietetics

Drafting and Design Technology
Economics

Education, Other

Ed. of Deaf & Hearing Imp.
Ed. cf Physically Handicapped
Ed. of Visually Handicapped
Electrical Engineering
Electromechanical Technology
Elementary Education
Engineering, Other
Engineering Science
Engincering Technology, Other
Engincering & uther Disciplines
Executive Secretarial
Exercise Physiclogy

Family Dev Cther

Family Relations

Family Resource Management
Family/Consumer Resource Mgmt.
Fashion Merchandising
Firefighting

Medicine, General
Medicine, Other

Physical Sciences, Other
Recreational Therapy

Insurance and Risk Management
Legal Assisting

Management Information Systems
Management Science, Other
Manufacturing Technology

Manuf. Materials Processing
Marketing Management & Research
Marketing of Recreational Serv.
Materials Engineering
Mathematics Education
Mechanical Design Technology
Mech. & Related Tech. Other
Medical Records Administration
Metal lurgy

Nuclear Medical Technology
Nursing, General

Office Supervision & Management
Osteopathic Medicine

Outdoor Recreation

Parks and Recreation, Other
Pharmacy

Food Distribution

Food Prod. Mgmt & Serv. Gen.
Food Science

Food Sciences, General

Food Service

Foreign Languages, Other
Graphic Design

Health Care Administration
Health Sciences Admin. Other
Health-Related Activities, Gen.
Hebrew

Home Economics Education
Horticulture Science
Illustration Design
Industrial Art< £ducation
Industrial Design

Industrial Engincering
Induscriat Technology

Indus. & Organ. Fsvchoulogy
Inorganic Chemistry

insurance Marketing, General
Insurance Marke 103, Uther
Investments ana 3ecurities
Junior High Educaticn

Legal Secretarial

Library Science

Marketing and Ccistributive Ea.
Marketinag Management
Marketing & Distribution, Other
Mathematics, General
Mechanicai Engincering
Medical laboratory Technology
Medical Technology

Ment. Health/Hum. Serv. Other
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pre-Veterinary

fsycnoloyy, General

Putlic Administration

Real Estate, General
Retigious Music

Secondary Education
Sociology

Special Education, General
Theradeutic Cinild Care Work
Veterimary Medicine

Specific Learning Disabilities
Speech Language Path. Aud.
Surveying and Mapping Tech.
Textiles and Clothing, Retail

Physical Therapy

Physics, Other

Plastic Technology

Product Management

Public Health

Public Policy Studies

Pure Mathematics

Radicgraph Medical Technology
Retailing

Sales

Small Business Management
Social Work, Other

Special Education, General
Svstems Engineering

Technical and Business Writing
Theological Studies

Trade and Industrial Education
Trade and Indus. Sup. & Mgmt.
wetding Technology

Word Processing

Metallurgical Engineering
Middle Eastern Studies
Nursing Administration

Occ Safety & Health Tech.
Occupational Therapy
Operations Research
Optometry

Organic Chemistry
Organizational Behavior
Philosophy and Religion, Other
Physical Chemistry
Physician Assisting

Physics, General
Pre-Dentistry

Pre-Elementary Education
Pra-Law

Pre-Medicine

Pre-Veterinary

Psychology, Other

Radio & TV Prod. & Brdcst. Tech
Reacing Education
Recreational Enterprises Mgmt.
Science Education

Sculpture

Secondary Education

Social Work, General

Spanish

Speech Correction

Speech Pathology/Audiology
Statistics

Teacher Education, Other
Technical Education
Textiles & Clothing. General
Toxicology



Fair

Adult Education

Advertising

Aeronautical Technology
aAfrican Studies
Afro-American Studies
Amer.can Studies

Arabic

Arch. Design & Const. Tech.
Area Studies, Other

Art Education

Art Histery and Appreciation
Asian Studies, General
Astronomy

Eicmedical Equipment Technology
biometrics and Biostatistics
Botany, Genera!

Ceramics

Chemical Engineering
Cinematography/Film

City, Comm. & Reg. Planning
Communications

Comparative Literature
Consumer Education
Correctional Administration
Crafts, Other

Criminal Justice Admin.
Dental Hygiene

Design, Other

Dramatic Arts

Drawing

Driver and Safety Education
Earth Science

East Asian Studies

Ecology

Education

Poor

Animal Sciences, General
Anthropology

Baltic Languages
Classics

Conservation

Excellent

Ed. of the Emot. Handicapped
Engineering, Other

Food Sciences, General
Hotel/Motel Management

Yery Good

Accounting

Anesthzsiology

Applied Mathematics

Barking and Finance
tomposition

Computer Engineering
Computer Science General
Counseling Psychology
Developmental Psychology

Ed of Deaf und Hearing Imcaired
Ed. of the Ment. Hand:capped

Good

Adult Education
Advertising

Agribusiness & Agricui.
Agricultural Economics
Agricuiturai Engineering
Agronomy

Alliud Health, Other
Analytical Chemistry
Anatany

Anesthetist

Bacteriology
Bilingual/Bicultural Education
Biochemistry and Biophysics
Biological & Physical Sciences
Biology, General

B{ometrics and Biostatistics

ERIC

Prod.

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

Educaticnal media Technology
Stectrical Technology

Energy Conservation & Use Tech.
Englick, General

Engl ish Education

Entomology

Environmental Design

Envir. Health Engineering
European Studies

Family & Comm. Services, Gen.
Fiber/Textiles/Weaving

fire Arts, General

fisheries

Foreign Languages Educa%ion
Forestry

French

Geography

Seological Engineering
Geclogy

Geophysics and Seismology
German

Graphic Arts Technology

Greek

Heal th Education

Heal th Sciences, Other

Health Services, Other
Hispanic-American Studies
History

Home Economics, General

Home Economics, Other-

Human Envir. & Housing. Gen.
Human Resources Development
Humanities and Social Sciences
Individual & Family Devel. Gen.
Interdisciplinary Stud. Other

Dance

Film Arts, Other
Greek Modern

Italian

Medical Illustration

Intecior Design

Intermedia

international Business Mgmt.
international Relations
Journalism

Labor/Industrial Relations

. andscape Architecture
Latin

Latin American Studies

Law Enforcement

Law-Otker

retters, COther

Liberal Studies

tiberal Studies, Other

Life Sciences, Other
tinguistics

Literature, American
Literature, Englisn

Marine Biology
Metal/jewelry

Microbiology

Mining and Minerz! tngineering
Museology

Wusic, General

Music Education

Music History and Appreciaticn
Music Performarce

Music Theory and Composition
Music Therapy

Oceanographic Technology
Ophthalmic Services, Other
Parks and Recreation Mgmt.
Personnel Management
Photography

Medical taboratory

Painting

Parks and Recreation, General
Peace Studics

Master Degree Gratuates

Management Science, Other
Maternal/Child Health
Medical Surgical

Ed. of the Phys. Handicapped
£d. of the Vis. Handicapped
tEd. Testing and Evaluation
Electrical Engineering
Endodontics

Engineering, Other
zngineering Mechanics
tvaiuation and Research, Gen.
Sxperimental Psychology
health Sciences Admin., Other
Higher Education Acministration

Buziness Admin. & Mgmt, Gen.
Eusiness Admin. & Mgmt, Other
Lusiness and Mancgement, Other
Susiness and Mgmt, Generat
Rusincss Economics

Business Education

2usiness Statistics

Chemical Engineering

Chemistry, General
Civil Engineering
Clinical Psychology
Cemmunications

Community Services

Cemm. College Education Admin.
Computer Science, Other
Corrections :

Psychiatric/Mental Health
Specific Learning Disabilities
Speech Correction

Horticulture Science
Immunology

Indus. & Org. Psychology
Law

Law-Other

Marketing Management
Materials Engineering
Mathematics Education
Nursing, General
Occupatioral Therapy
Orthodentics

Curriculum and Instruction
Economics

Education

Education Admin., General
Elementary Education

Elem. & Sec. Ed. Administration
Engineering Technology, Other
Entomology

. Exercise Physiology

Family Resource Management
Fuod Prod. Mgmt & Serv. Gen.
Forestry

Health Care Administration
Industrial Arts Education
Industrial Engineering
Industrial Technology
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Physical Education
Physical Sciences, General
Physiology, Human and Animal
Piant Physiclogy

Pslitical Scienca and Govt.
Pre-Pharmacy

Psychology, General

Public Administration
Public Affairs, Gencral
Public Relations
Radio/TV General
Re | Estate, Genera!
Religion

Renewdble Nat. Pr-.
Penewable Nat. Res.
Russian

Russian eand Slavic Studies
Sani tation Technology

Slavic Languages

Social Psychology

Social Science Education
Social Sciences, General
Sccial Sciences, Cther

Social Studies Education
Socinlogy

Speech, Dcbate and Forensics
Student Counseiing

Theology, Other

Tourism

Urban Studies

Vehicles & Petroleum Marketing
Visual & Performing Arts, Other
Wildtife Management

Zoology, General

henerat
Other

Petroleum Engineering
Fhilosophy

South Asian Studies
women's Studies

Speech Language Path. Aud.
Systems Engineering
Transportation Management

Personnel Management
Pharmacology, Human and Animal
Pharmacy

Public Sanitation

Science Education

Socia! Work, General
Soecial Education, General
Special Education, Other
Speech Pathology/Audinlogy
Taxation

Teacher Educeation, Other

Information Sciences & Systems
Inorganic Chemistry
International Home Economics
Journal ism

Junior High Education
labor/industrial Relations

Law Enforcement Administration
Ltibrary Science

Mathematics, General
Mechanical Engineering
Medical Technology

metal lurgical Engincering
Microbiology

Music Educaticn

Music Therapy

Nursing, Other



Operations Research Physical Sciences, Gereral Public Relations
Organic Chemistry Physics, General Pure Mathematics
Organizational Behavior Physiology, Human and Animal Radio/TV General
Parks and Recreation, General Fre-Elementary Education Reading Education
pathology, Human and Animal Public Affairs, General Renewable Nat. Res., Gen.
Physical Chemistry Public Health
Fair
Anthropology English, General Ristory
Area Studies, Other English Education Home Economics, General
Art Education Family and Comm Services, Gen. Home Economics, Other
Botany, General Family Economics Ruman Envir. & Housing, Cen.
Chemistry, Other Family Relations Irdividual & Famiiy Devel. Gen.
City, Comm. & Reg. Planning Fine Arts, General Interior Design
Clinical Microbiology Food Science Liberal Studies
Communications, Other Foreign Languages, Other Library and Archival Sciences
Consumer Education Foreign Languages Education Linguistics
Creative Writing French Literature, American
Criminal Justice Studies Geography Music History and Appreciation
Criminology Geological Engineering Music Performance
Dramatic Arts Geology Music Theory and Composition
Education, Other Geophysics and Seismology Parks and Recreation Management
Educational Media German Physical Education
" Educational Supervision Health Sciences, Other Political Sci. and Government
Ed. Statistics and Research Health-Related Activities psychology, General
Poor
American Studies Eastern European Studies Latin
Art History and Appreciation Greek Liberal Studies, Other
Classics Humanities and Social Sciences Literature, English
Comparative Literature International Relations Mining and Mineral Engineering
Earth Science Italian Music, General

Doctoral Degree Graduates

Excellent

Accounting Computer Science General Materials Engineering
Agricultural Engineering Engineering Mechanics Medicine, General

Agronomy Food Sciences, General Nursing, General

Banking and Finance Forestry Nursing Administration
Business Admin & Mgmt. Gen. Horticulture Science Optometry

Computer Engineering Marketing Management Osteopathic Medicine
Very Good

Agribusiness & Agricul. Prod. Economics Mechanical Engineering
Agricultural Economics Ed. Testing and Evaluation Medicine, Other

Analytical Chemistry Electrical Engineering Metallurgical Engineering
Bacteriology Engineering, Other Microbiology

Biochemistry and Biophysics Experimental Psychology organic Chemistry

Chemical Engineering German Pathology

Chemistry, General Immunol ogy Personal Services, General
Civil Engineering Industrial Engineering Personnel Management
Dentistry, General Law Physical Chemistry

Good

Adnin. of Special Education French Library and Archival Sciences
Anatomy Funeral Services Mathematics Education
Biology, General Geology Music Education

Clinical Psychology Health Sciences, Other Operations Research
Communications Higher Education Administration Parks & Recreation Management
Communications, Other Industrial Arts Education Physical Educaticn
Curriculum and Instruction Indus. & Org. Psychology Psychology, General

Education Admin. General

Fair .

Anthropol ogy Ed. Statistics and Research Literature, English

Botany, General English, General Museol ogy

Developmental Psychology English Education Phi losophy

Dramatic Arts Entomology Physiological Psychology
Education Foreign Languages, Other pPolitical Science and Govt.
Education, Other Geography pPsychology, Other
Educational Media Letters, Other

Statistics

Student Ccunseling

Teaching Engy. as 2nd Lang.
Technical Education

Textites and Clothing, General

Psychology, Other

Public Administration
Raligion

Religious Education
Russian

School Psychology
Secordary Education
Social Foundations
Social Science Education
Social Sciences, General
Social Studies Education
Sociology

Spanish

Teacher Education, Other
Wildlife Management
Zoology, General

Painting
Philosophy
Sculpture
Women's Studies

Pharmacy

Product Management

putlic Administration
Speech Pathology/Audiology
Systems Engineering
Transpertation Management

Physics, General

Pure Mathematics
Rencwable Nat. Res. Gen.
Russian

Social Sciences, General
Special Education, General
Statistics

veterinary Medicine
Wildlife Management

Reading Education

School Psychology
Science Education:
Social Work, General
Spanish

Student Counseling
Teacher Education, Other

Social Foundations
Social Psychology

Social Studies Education
Sociology

Technical Education
Zoology, General
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